#### No. 13

# AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell a tract of land situate in Coolbaugh Township, Monroe County, and owned by the Commonwealth to the United States of America for use in the military defense of the United States of America; authorizing the conveyance of such land by deed without warranty and defining the method of execution of such deed.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- state-owned land.

sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies is hereby authorized to sell and convey to the United States of America, a certain tract of land situate in the Township of Coolbaugh, County of Monroe, consisting of fourteen hundred acres, more or less, which tract is a portion of the tract known as the Tobyhanna Military Reservation conveyed to the Commonwealth by the United States of America by quitclaim deed, dated the twenty-seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, and recorded in the recorder's office of Monroe County, in Deed Book Volume 171, page 219, on the twelfth day of May, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, for the purpose of the military defense of the United States of America, for such consideration and subject to such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the Governor.

The conveyance authorized by this act shall be by deed Form of deed. without warranty, signed and acknowledged by the Secretary of Property and Supplies, approved by the Governor, and shall have the Great Seal of the Commonwealth impressed thereon, duly attested by the Secretary of the Commonwealth, and shall also be approved by the

Attorney General.

The provisions of this act shall become Act effective immediately. Section 2. effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 22d day of March, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

# No. 14

## AN ACT

To amend the title and section 5 of the act, approved the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 134), entitled "An act relating to fireworks; defining fireworks; prohibiting the sale, offering or exposing for sale and use of fireworks, except in certain cases; authorizing cities. boroughs, towns and townships to issue permits for fireworks

Department of Property and Supplies authorized to sell and convey certain land in Cool-baugh Township, Monroe County. to United States of America.

Description.

displays, and to regulate the same; imposing duties on the Pennsylvania Motor Police, sheriffs, police officers and constables; and providing penalties," by correcting the name of the Pennsylvania Motor Police to the Pennsylvania State Police.

Fireworks.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Title and section 5, act of May 15, 1939, P. L. 134, amended.

Section 1. The title and section 5 of the act, approved the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 134), entitled "An act relating to fireworks; defining fireworks; prohibiting the sale, offering or exposing for sale and use of fireworks, except in certain cases; authorizing cities, boroughs, towns and townships to issue permits for fireworks displays, and to regulate the same; imposing duties on the Pennsylvania Motor Police, sheriffs, police officers and constables; and providing penalties," are hereby amended to read as follows:

Amended title.

## AN ACT

Relating to fireworks; defining fireworks; prohibiting the sale, offering or exposing for sale and use of fireworks, except in certain cases; authorizing cities, boroughs, towns and townships to issue permits for fireworks displays, and to regulate the same; imposing duties on the Pennsylvania [Motor] State Police, sheriffs, police officers and constables; and providing penalties.

Confiscation.

Section 5. The Pennsylvania [Motor] State Police or any sheriff, police officer or constable shall seize, take, remove or cause to be removed at the expense of the owner all stocks of fireworks or combustibles offered or exposed for sale, stored or held in \*violation of this act. Section 2. The provisions of this act shall become

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 22d day of March, A. D. 1951.

effective immediately upon its final enactment.

JOHN S. FINE

#### No. 15

# AN ACT

To reenact and amend the title of and the act, approved the thirteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred forty-two (Pamphlet Laws 32), entitled "An act to protect property and prevent sabotage by prohibiting for a limited period of time certain intentional injuries to and interferences with real and personal property; prohibiting certain intentional defects in workmanship; limiting the privileges of certain witnesses; prohibiting certain entries upon real property and waters; authorizing the closing of highways or the regulation or restriction of travel thereon; conferring powers on the Water and

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;violations" in original.